

J. Walter Sinclair, ISB #2243  
[jwsinclair@hollandhart.com](mailto:jwsinclair@hollandhart.com)  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
101 S. Capitol Blvd.  
Ste. 1400  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 383-3928

Attorneys for Defendants St.  
Luke's Health System, Ltd. and  
St. Luke's Regional Medical  
Center, Ltd.

Jack R. Bierig (*pro hac vice*)  
[jbierig@sidley.com](mailto:jbierig@sidley.com)  
Scott D. Stein (*pro hac vice*)  
[sstein@sidley.com](mailto:sstein@sidley.com)  
Charles K. Schafer (*pro hac vice*)  
[cschafer@sidley.com](mailto:cschafer@sidley.com)  
Tacy F. Flint (*pro hac vice*)  
[tflint@sidley.com](mailto:tflint@sidley.com)  
Ben Keith (*pro hac vice*)  
[bkeith@sidley.com](mailto:bkeith@sidley.com)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

Brian K. Julian, ISB #2360  
[bjulian@ajhlaw.com](mailto:bjulian@ajhlaw.com)  
ANDERSON, JULIAN  
& HULL, LLP  
C.W. Moore Plaza  
250 South Fifth Street, Ste. 700  
Post Office Box 7426  
Boise, ID 83707-7426  
(208) 344-5800

Attorney for Saltzer Medical  
Group, P.A.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

<p>SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER, NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., AND SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LTD.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case)</p> <p><b>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STAY PENDING APPEAL</b></p>
<p>FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. Defendants Have A Substantial Case For Relief On  
Appeal. ....1

II. The Balance Of Hardships Tips Sharply In Favor Of  
A Stay Pending Appeal. ....4

A. Defendants and Saltzer Employees Will Suffer  
Irreparable Harm. ....4

B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any  
Likelihood of Irreparable Harm From Issuance Of A Stay. ....6

III. The Public Interest Supports Staying Any Order Of  
Divestiture Pending Appeal. ....10

CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>M.A.P. Oil Co., Inc. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-395, 2012 WL 1416843 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....	6
<i>State of Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	3
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	3
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert F. Leibenluft and Leigh L. Oliver, <i>The Antitrust Challenge to the St. Luke’s/Saltzer Medical Group Transaction: Implications for Hospital/Physician Consolidations</i> , 23 Health L. Rep. (BNA) 301 (Feb. 27, 2014).....	2
Eduardo Porter, <i>Health Law Goals Face Antitrust Hurdles</i> , NY Times B1 (Feb. 5, 2014).....	3
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2009) .....	3
